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SO MANY GREAT THINGS IN OUR COMMUNITY!

DAY OF CARING
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WHAT’S UP 
•	 Employee Engagement Contest: What is the new receptionist’s name? Please Scomm Matthew Clinger (Of-

fice Manager) your answer and on the A.I.D FB page comment “A.I.D. is the place for me!” with a picture or 
emoji of a piece of pizza. The first house to have all staff complete this WINS!  

•	 Employee Referral Bonuses: If you know someone that would be a great DSP and they are hired, You and Your 
referral both get 30-day, 60 day and 90-day bonuses: That’s a $360 Bonus! Ask HR about it! We still encourage 
you to have fun within the houses by having a movie night or craft day to keep staying active & entertained. 

Please visit our website ​www.aidresidentialservices.com​ or ​www.aidofindiana.com​ Review us on Facebook and on 
our Indeed Page! The more visits we receive the easier we are to find for applicants, and clients! Thank you!

We are always looking for more participation! Please bring your talents and gifts to AID! If you are crafty, if you want 
to donate items for crafts, or if you would like to share a monthly event, we need you!!!

(For any other exciting news you would love to share in next month’s newsletter please submit it to me. Email me at 
matthew@aidofindiana.com)

KUDOS KORNER
•	 Thank you so much to all our House Managers, DSP’s, Program Managers, Nursing, and Office staff for 

keeping A.I.D. on track! Our staff is extremely flexible and always willing to help us reach the goal! Also, 
thank you to the staff that picks-up extra shifts; your hard work and dedication does not go unnoticed! It 
means a lot to our individuals and guardians knowing that they can trust A.I.D. and the services we provide! 
Our staff is a key part to helping A.I.D. run efficiently. 

EMPLOYEES OF THE MONTH
Eunice Popoola
Drake Hall (FSW) 
 

 
(We appreciate your hard work and dedication)

HOUSE OF THE MONTH: MAYSVILLE 
(We appreciate your hard work and dedication)

This recognition recognizes the exceptional employees that work in the house and all the hard work and dedication 
that they have committed to making their house exceptional! They have accomplished all their monthly compliance 
tracking, and have had little to no compliance issues. All environmental and safety checks are completed ensuring 
a safe, clean, and welcoming environment. Not only for the Individuals that live there, but also to the employees 
and team members for stepping up and going that extra mile! AID appreciates all that you do! Keep up the GREAT 
WORK! Everyone that is permanent staff in this house will receive a BONUS in their checks, a Certificate of Recog-
nition, and a Cake or Pizza! Thank You! 

EMPLOYEE ENGAGEMENT CONTEST AUGUST WINNER: THERE WAS 
NO WINNER FOR AUGUST, BE SURE TO TUNE IN FOR SEPTEMBER!  
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RECIPE OF THE MONTH:  
PUMPKIN BREAD
SERVES: 2 LOAVES
PREP TIME: 20MINS
COOK TIME: 65MINS
TOTAL TIME: 1HR 30MINS

INGREDIENTS
•	 2 cups all-purpose flour, leveled-off
•	 ½ teaspoon salt
•	 1 teaspoon baking soda
•	 ½ teaspoon baking powder
•	 1 teaspoon ground cloves
•	 1 teaspoon ground cinnamon
•	 1 teaspoon ground nutmeg
•	 1 ½ sticks (3/4cup) unsalted butter; softened 
•	 2 cups sugar
•	 2 large eggs
•	 1 15oz can 100% pure pumpkin  

DIRECTIONS
1.	 Preheat the oven to 325°F and set an oven rack in the middle position. Generously grease two 8 x 4-inch loaf 

pans with butter and dust with flour (alternatively, use a baking spray with flour in it, such as Pam with Flour or 
Baker’s Joy).

2.	 In a medium bowl, combine the flour, salt, baking soda, 
baking powder, cloves, cinnamon, and nutmeg. Whisk until well 
combined; set aside.
3.	 In a large bowl of an electric mixer, beat the butter and sugar 
on medium speed until just blended. Add the eggs one at a time, 
beating well after each addition. Continue beating until very 
light and fluffy, a few minutes. Beat in the pumpkin. The mixture 
might look grainy and curdled at this point -- that’s okay.
4.	 Add the flour mixture and mix on low speed until combined.
5.	 Turn the batter into the prepared pans, dividing evenly, and 
bake for 65 – 75 minutes, or until a cake tester inserted into the 
center comes out clean. Let the loaves cool in the pans for about 
10 minutes, then turn out onto a wire rack to cool completely. 
6.	  Fresh out of the oven,the loaves have a deliciously crisp crust. 

If they last beyond a day, you can toast individual slices to get the same fresh-baked effect. 

FREEZER-FRIENDLY INSTRUCTIONS: The bread can be frozen for up to 3 months. After it is completely 
cooled, wrap it securely in aluminum foil, freezer wrap or place in a freezer bag. Thaw overnight in the refrigerator 
before serving.

Let us know if you make any of the recipes featured. Send a picture to matthew@aidofindiana.com 
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Chris Booth 
Wendine Charles 
Barbara Stump 
Tyler Lyon 
Sarah Vincent 
Rebecca Bridges 
Gloria Abernathy 
Trina Good
Jamie McFarland
Indonesia Stephens 
Danielle Sanchez 
Craig Fuller 

Abbey Kramer
Mykayla Russell
Kirsten Underwood 
Matthew Kennedy 
Robin Dumont 
Tamara Walchle
Jayla Green
Timia Sneed
Trina Lamb
Christy Tier
Antavia Okey
Tracy Woodgett 

Jessica Taylor
Natalie Walker
Ted Tiefel 
Tessa Mack
Margarita Perez
Toni Hazelbaker 
Alice Cross
Shalissa Hicks
David Read
Kelli Craig 
Joan Ice
Allen Copsey 

Who Are the Administrators: 
Latasha Lesure ED ​
latasha@aidofindiana.com

Monty Rogers-Williams PD ​
monty@aidofindiana.com

Lukesha Bradford PM  
​lukesha@aidofindiana.com

Jessica Booker PM​ 
jessica@aidofindiana.com

Clyde “JJ” Robinson CED 
​jj@aidofindiana.com

Carrie Hogle CEM ​
carrie@aidofindiana.com

Tammy Bauer DON (DON) ​
tammy@aidofindiana.com

Tyler Lyon RN/ADON (ADON) ​
tyler@aidofindiana.com

Wendy Kunze RN/CS/ADON  
(Clinical Supervisor/ADON) 
​wendy@aidofindiana.com

Danielle Hoffman LPN/SNM (Nurse Mgr.) 
​danielle@aidofindiana.com

 

Jennifer Lockhart (Director of Finance) ​
jenniferlockhart@aidofindiana.com

CJ Booth (Individual Finance Director) ​
cjbooth@aidofindiana.com

Kerri Davis (CEM) ​
kerri@aidofindiana.com

Deborah Ross (CEM) ​
deborah@aidofindiana.com

Mary Bloom (CPR/First Aide Trainer) ​
mary@aidofindiana.com

Stacy Hall (HR Director)​
stacy@aidofindiana.com

Shameka Phillips (Receptionist) ​
shameka@aidofindiana.com

Chris Booth (COO) ​
chris@aidofindiana.com

Margie Owens PM ​
margie@aidofindiana.com

Maria “Joy” Booth (Owner/Operator) ​
joy@aidofindiana.com

Harrison Brown (HR Assistant)​
harrison@aidofindiana.com

Tessa Hunden (Nurse) ​
tessa@aidofindiana.com

Matthew Clinger (Office Manager) ​
matthew@aidofindiana.com

Griffin Heckaman (IFC)
griffin@aidofindiana.com

Lucas Kehr (Ind. Finance Coordinator)
lucas@aidofindiana.com

House Managers:
April Booker (Wadsworth) ​
april@aidofindiana.com

Mia Wukotich (Rivulet)
mia@aidofinidiana.com

Shanita Sullivan (Parkcrest)​ 
shanita@aidofindiana.com

Amole “Seyi” Oluwaseyi (Salge)​ 
oluwayesi@aidofindiana.com

Susann Gotfried (Garden Park)
susan@aidofindiana.com

Quintan Campbell (Leo)
quintan@aidofindiana.com

Melvin Lesure (Sandridge)
melvin@aidofindiana.com

Quan Fikes (Rosewood)​ 
quan@aidofindiana.com

Teila Jackson-Thomas (Normandale)
teila@aidofindiana.com

Rochelle Labon (Bellevue)
rochelle@aidofinidiana.com

Amelia Franklin (Riley)
amelia@aidofindiana.com

Indonesia Stephens (Rivulet #2)​ 
indonesia@aidofindiana.com

Stephanie Ward (Maysville)
stephanie@aidofindiana.com

Candace Thompson (Colony) ​
candace@aidofindiana.com

Jennifer Sekluvski (Nina) ​
jennifer@aidofinidiana.com

Cynequa Relue  (Lake Forest) ​
cynequa@aidofinidiana.com

Tamara Wachle (ParkCrest) 
tamara@aidofindiana.com 

Ted Tiefel (Fiesta Way) 
ted@aidofindiana.com

James Kind (Willow Grove) ​
james@aidofinidiana.com

Diana Wilkening (Angola) 
diana@aidofindiana.com 

Tiffany Butler (Privet Drive) 
tiffany@aidofindiana.com

David McFarland (Coldsprings) 
david@aidofindiana.com

Ashley Stuller (Women’s Bellevue) 
ashley@aidofindiana.com

Kelly Walters (Woodhollow)  
kelly@aidofindiana.com

Chris Booth
Kelly Walters
Wendine Charles
Sheryl Horne
Ashley Zimmerman
Anthony Zimmerman
Steve Carper
Janet Carper
Felecia Rice
Roger Judd
Jasmine White

Paige Jones
Tamara Reed
Edward Knapczyk
Joshua Jones
Mary Smith
Darrell Willis
Amber Wharton
Leland Faulds

 

BIRTHDAYS ANNIVERSARIES
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League of the Blind and Disabled
5821 S Anthony Blvd, Fort Wayne, IN 46816 (260) 441-0551
•	 Home care - Respite(relief or assistance for caregiver)
•	 Attendant(assist with personal care),
•	 Homemaker (help with household chores)

Community Harvest
999 E Tillman Rd, Fort Wayne, IN 46816 (260) 447-3696
•	 Food pantry
•	 Volunteer work

Turnstone
3320 N Clinton St, Fort Wayne, IN 46805 (260) 483-2100
•	 Social services-Social workers and case managers will assess client and family needs, coordinate and 

monitor services, help develop care plans, identify funding options, and assist in application processes 
if needed.

•	 Equipment loans- Turnstone lends gently-used adaptive equipment and other items at no charge on a 
first-come, first-served basis to individuals with disabilities

•	 Turnstone’s Adult Day Services (ADS) program is designed for persons age 18 and over with a physical 
disability (neurological or orthopedic impairment) requiring assistance in one or more areas of daily living.

•	 Adult therapy-Therapists are dedicated to maximizing the independence of every client by creating 
individualized treatment plans.

•	 Childcare- Turnstone’s Kimbrough Early Learning Center is for children of all abilities, ages 2 to 12. The 
licensed program operates Monday through Friday from 6:30 am to 5:30 pm and offers both full- and 
part-time care.

•	 Health and wellness center- Turnstone’s Health & Wellness Center is the only exercise facility in northeast 
Indiana designed for people with physical disabilities.

•	 Intellectual disabilities- Sports and Recreation Programs for People with Intellectual Disabilities
•	 Memory care- Memory Care program offers day services to clients with dementia diagnoses.
•	 Pediatric care- pediatric therapeutic services include physical, occupational, speech, and aquatic therapy. 

Therapy is designed to help each child reach his or her maximum potential.
•	 Sports and recreation- Recreational, competitive, and Paralympic-level adaptive sports programs.
•	 Specialty Program- specialty programs are designed to meet the unique needs of people with physical 

disabilities.

BBDS office 
201 E Rudisill Blvd Suite 300, Fort Wayne, IN 46806 (260) 423-2571
•	  Developmental disability services- Home and community waiver services
•	  First steps home- Ages birth-3yrs. Family centered, Strengths-based, Relationship-based, Holistic, Cultural-

ly competent, Routines-based, Individualized, Rehabilitation/Employment, and Quality improvement
•	  Vocational rehabilitation- Helps individuals with disabilities in employment
•	  Deaf and hard of hearing- Services provide assistance to identify and find resources to meet the needs of 

deaf and hard of hearing individuals and their families, throughout the state of Indiana.
•	  Blind and visually impaired- provides services to eligible Hoosiers that are blind or visually impaired.

RESOURCES
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August 2021 Monthly Finances 

Created by MLB 11/02/2020 
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STATE OF THE BUSINESS & FINANCE DEPARTMENT

OTHER INFORMATION
For any questions, concerns, contributions, advice, stories, kudos, and anything else you would like to share on 
the next Newsletter please submit to matthew@aidofindiana.com. Thank you and May God Bless You! 

What does it mean to be accredited by CARF? 
CARF accreditation represents the highest level of accreditation that 
an organization can receive. Its standards ensure accredited organiza-
tions provide the best possible care, so people like you can trust that 
an organization has been reviewed with high standards in mind.


